## RECEIVED JAN 25, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210052

Tariff No.	10	_		_	2 Revised	Page No.	1
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay E Pierce County R		. G-98			
	( )	,					
			CHECK	SHEET			
	All pages contained in						
	tariff and/or any supp						
	the same as, or are b		ate of this pag	ge. "O" in th	e revision columr	า	
	indicates an original p	oage.					
	Page	Current	Page	Current	Page	Current	7
	Number	Revision	Number	Revision	Number	Revision	
	Title	0	14	1	27	1	7
	Check Sheet	2	15	1	28	0	7
	2	0	16	2	29	1	1
	3	0	17	1	30	0	
	4	0	18	0	31	1	
	5	0	19	1	32	1	
	6	0	20	1	33	2	4
	7 8	0	21 22	2	34 35	2	4
	9	0	23	0	36	1	+
	10	0	24	1	37	0	†
	11	0	24-A	2	38	1	7
	12	0	24-B	2	39	0	1
	13	0	24-C	2			
	13A	0	25	0			
	13B	0	26	2			_
							4
							4
							4
							+
		<del> </del>					†
							1
							1
			0	. ( . ' . <b></b> ( (			
			Supplemer	nts in Effect			
I	Haathar Ord I						
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Iceua Data	January 25, 2021				Effectiv	ve Date:	March 11, 2021
issue Dale.	January 20, 2021		(For Official U	Ise Only)	Ellecti	ve Dale.	iviaicii 11, ZUZ I
		,					
Docket No.	TG	Dat	e:		By:		
					-		

Tariff No.	10	-		2	Revised Page No.	16
Company Name Registered Trace	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp				
		Item 55 Over-s	sized or Over-weight Ca	ans or Units		
			ential receptacle (can, uds the size and weight l			
	•	be closed, but the com	ts stated in Item 20, is opening transports the ma			
		\$7.75	(A) per unit.			
NOTE: For cha	rges applying on overv	veight toters, carts, cor	ntainers, or drop boxes	see item 207.		
		<u>Item</u>	60 Overtime Periods			
	assess additional char ime periods include Sat	-	ervices, at customer req the following holidays:	uest, during o	overtime	
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day					
	ecorded to the nearest itil the time it returns to		es from the time the com	npany's vehic	le leaves	
No additional cl company's con	•	to customers for overt	ime or holiday work per	formed solely	for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$89.15			
		Minimum charge:	\$0.00			
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	January 25, 2021	(F	or Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	March 11, 2021
Docket No. TG		·		Ву:		

## RECEIVED JAN 25, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210052

Tariff No.	_	10	_					_	2	Revised Page No	. <u>21</u>
		me/Permit N ade Name(s		ay Enterprises Inc. nty Refuse	. G-98						
Datas in thi	io i	tom apply:	Item 100	) Residential Ser	rvice Mon	thly Rates (co	ntinu	ued on nex	t page)		
Rates in thi	IS I	tem apply:									
residen condom (2) When r recyclin	ntia min rec ng,	I property. Tiums, etc., would by a lo	This includes sing where service is a cal government aste service must be service as the	cycling (where note ngle family dwelling billed directly to the t service level ordi st be provided for	gs, duplexes ne occupant nance, solid	s, apartments, of each resid I waste collect	molentia ion,	oile homes Il unit, and curbside	s, /or		
Rates belov	w a	apply in the f	ollowing service	e area:		Pierce Count	у				
				Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Garbage			
				Units or Type	of	With		Without			
				of Containers	Service	Recycling	R	Recycling			
					WG	\$ 19.34 (A	_		(A)		
					EOWG	\$ 12.83 (A	_		(A)		
					MG	\$ 9.37 (A	_		(A)		
					WG EOWG	\$ 26.77 (A \$ 16.64 (A	(a) \$ (b) \$		(A) (A)		
					MG	\$ 10.04 (A	_		(A)		
					WG	\$ 35.51 (A	_		(A)		
					EOWG	\$ 21.86 (A	/		(A)		
				95 Gal **	MG	\$ 12.95 (A	) \$	15.96	(A)		
				** Company	Provided						
No rec	cr cep ecy	edit will be gotacles out for	liven for partially or collection. on charge (in ad	ervice requested ency filled cans. No condition to garbage in the common terms of the	credit will be crate) is \$6.6	given if custo	mer: /clin	s fail to se	t vice \$7.6	5 per month.	
Note 3: Bi-	-we	eekly Yard W		provided at an ad			,		·		
Note 4: Cu year.	usto	omers suspe	ending service d	due to vacation ma	y do so at a	minimum of o	ne r	month susp	pension,	with a max of two tir	nes per
-				gram are shown or ogram are shown	on page 23.		on t	this page	expire o	n: February 28, 202	21
Issued By:		Heather Gar	land				\	6490			= =
issucu by.		i icaliici Gdl	iaiiu								
Issue Date:	:	January 25,	2021		For Official	Ilse Only)		Effectiv	e Date:	March 11, 2	021
Docket No.	. T	G		•		Ose Only)		Ву:			

Tariff No.	10			2	Revised Page No.	22
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98			
	<u>ltem 1</u>	00 Residential Service	e Monthly Rates (conf	tinued from p	revious page)	
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more that	comated service routes: coutside the control of the n 20 feet in order to reac cart or toter, per month.	ne driver, the driver is re	equired to mo	ve an automated	
Note 5:	The charge for an occor on a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia ::	l bag, can, unit, toter, n	nini-can, or m	iicro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup  \$ 4.42 (A)  \$ 9.33 (A)  \$ 12.30 (A)  \$ 1.99  \$ 5.12 (A)			
Note 6:	\$7.86 (A) per can/uni area in which the cus	est no more than one pions.  t. Service will be render tomer resides. Note: If the pickup day, rates for second to the pickup day, rates for second to the pickup day.	ed on the normal sched customer requires serv	duled pickup or	day for the vided on other	
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subsec				
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	January 25, 2021	(F	For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	March 11, 2021
Docket No.	TG	Date:	•	By:		

Tariff No.	10	_				2	Revised F	age No. <u>2</u>	4-A
	ne/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay En		G-98					
Registered Tra	ide ivame(s)	Pierce County Re	eiuse						
	<u>lte</u>	em 105 Multi-fam	ily Service - N	Monthly Ra	tes (continu	ues on next pa	<u>ge)</u>		
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mo	Chord - Residentia	l Housing						
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number of	Frequency	Recycle	Number of	Frequency	Yard Waste	
Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	
65 Gal	WG	\$ 22.17 (A)	95 Gal	EOW	\$ 6.65	95 Gal	EOW	\$6.26	
95 Gal	WG	\$ 29.01 (A)	00 00.		Ψ 0.00	33 34.		ψο:_σ	
		<del>- +</del>							
Frequency of Serv	rice Codes: WG=Weekly Ga	arbage: EOWG-Every C	ther Week Garb	age: MG=Mc	nthly Garbage	e: WR=Weekly Re	cvclina		
	,,	EOWR=Every Other		•		•			
		R=with recycling, NR:			, ,	,	,-		
		. 0.	, ,						
Curbside recvo	cling will be provided to	all customers in 9	5-gallon whee	eled carts a	and collecte	ed			
•	eek. Materials collecte		•				astics.		
,			,	.,	,,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Note 1:	95-gal recycling car	rt: Custo	mers receivin	a service v	will receive	a commodity			
14010 1.	price adjustment of \$			-		•	ted		
	annually using the de	•		nounty pric	c adjustifici	in will be adjus	ica		
	armany using the ut	sierred accounting	metriod.						
		_						_	
		Recyc	cling service	rates on t	his page e	xpire on: Feb	ruary 28, 202 <i>°</i>	ı	
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	January 25, 2021						ffective Date:	March 11,	2021
			(For Offic	cial Use O	nly)				
Docket No. TG	)	Date:			Bv:				

Tariff No.	10	_	2	Revised Page No.	24-B
Company Nan Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pierce County Refuse	c. G-98		
	Item 105 Multi-fa	amily Service - Monthly Rates (	continues on next	t page)	
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mc	Chord - Residential Housing			
Note 4:		arged for service requested evention and service requested evention for partially fillers out for collection.			omer
Note 5:	circumstances outsid	tomated service routes: The content the control of the driver, the control of the truck. The content to reach the truck. The content to reach the truck.	driver is required	to move an automated	cart or
Note 6:	The charge for an oc	casional extra can, unit, cart or	n a regular pickup	is:	
		Type of receptacle	Rate per recep	tacle	
		32-gallon unit (bag)	\$ 3.72 (A)		
		65-gallon toter	\$ 8.24 (A)		
		95-gallon toter	\$ 10.78 (A)		
				<del> </del>	
		L			
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	January 25, 2021	(For Official Us	e Only)	Effective Date:	March 11, 2021
		·	-,		
Docket No. TO	<b>3</b>	Date:		By:	

Tariff No.	10														2	Revi	sed	Page No.		24-C	;	
Company Name Registered Trac	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)		rold Le erce Co	•		terprise fuse	es In	c. G	-98													
Service Area:	<u>li</u> Joint Base Lewis, M		Non-c	omp Ra	acte	ed Mate stated	erial per	(Cor conta	Dumped mpany-d ainer, pe	wned	COI	•		<u> </u>								
Garbage:	ndo		Vord		1 1	E Vord		2		or Ty	•	of Cont	ainer	Τ.	1 Vard			C Vord			8 Yard	
Permanent Service1 Yard1.5 Yard2 Yard3 Yard4 Yard6 YardMonthly Rent (if applicable)1.5 Yard2 Yard3 Yard4 Yard6 Yard														o raid								
First Pickup	\$ 27.84 (A) \$ 38.14 (A) \$ 45.70 (A) \$ 60.94 (A) \$ 76.20 (A) \$													\$	100.60	(A)	\$	130.45	(A)			
•	h Additional Pickup \$ 14.78 (A) \$ 20.31 (A) \$ 26.82 (A) \$ 37.34 (A) \$ 51.03 (A)													(A)		69.14	(A)	\$	92.69	(A)		
Special Picku		\$	34.65	(A)	\$	40.17	(A)	\$	46.68	(A)	\$	57.21	(A)	\$	70.90	(A)	\$	89.00	(A)	\$	112.55	(A)
Temporary Ser		Φ.	00.50		•	00.50		•	00.50		L	00.50			00.50			10.10		Φ.	40.40	
Initial Delivery Pickup Rate	/	_	22.56 19.74	(A)		22.56 25.27	/A)	\$	22.56 31.78	(A)	\$	22.56 42.30	(A)	\$ \$	22.56 56.65	(A)	\$	42.49 74.10	(A)	\$	42.49 97.65	(A)
Rent Per Cale	endar Dav	\$	0.48	(A)	\$	0.52	(A)	\$	0.62	(A)	\$	0.68	(A)	\$	0.89	(A)	\$	1.31	(A)	\$	1.31	(A)
Rent Per Mon	,	Ψ	0.40		Ψ.	0.02		Ψ	0.02		۳	0.00		ΙΨ	0.00		Ψ	1.01		Ψ	1.01	
Note 2: Note 3:	particular trip. No converge particular trip.	If re t is no yard o of co arged ljustm e adju	nt is show contain ntainer d at \$2. nent of ustmer	nowr vn, it ner(s r(s) i .23 p \$1.5	n, this to is to ) wi s gu per co 66 d	e rate for the plant of the pla	for the clude aced by ne guning united aced aced aced aced aced aced aced ac	ne fir ed in d at e ed a t, pe elling	st pickup the rate each Apa nd size of r month.	o and e for the artmen of Cor	ne fint Comple	irst pick Complex ex.	up.	llect	recyclin		iteri	als.				
Issued By:	Heather Garland January 25, 2021									Recy	ycli	ng serv	vice ra	ates	on this	page		ective Dat			28, <b>2021</b> arch 11, 2021	
issue Dale.	January 25, 2021					(For	Offic	ial U	se Only	)								ective Da	. <del></del> .	iVla	aioii II, 2021	
Docket No. TG-	·			Dat	e: _	-					Ву:											

Tariff No. 10	_			2	Revised I	Page No. <u>26</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri Pierce County Refuse		98			
, ,	•					
		<u>Item 120</u>	Drums			
	Type of Servi			Per Drum, Per F	Pickup	]
	Regular Route Service Special Pickup	9	\$ \$			
	<u>Item 130 </u>	Litter Recep	tacles and	Litter Toters		
	Customer-owned Rece	eptacle		r Receptacle, Pe	er Pickup	]
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		\$ \$			
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:	Rate Pe	r Receptacle, Pe	er Pickup	]
	Size or Type:		\$	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	Size or Type:		Φ			l
	Item 15	50 Loose :	and Bulky N	Material		
Special Trips: Time rates in Item 1						
•	оо арріу.					
Regular Route:		Addition	nal cubic			Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	-	rds er yard	Minimum ( Per Pic		Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 32.04 (A)	\$ 32.04		\$ 32.04		\$ 3.31
Loose material (customer load)						
Loose material (company load)	\$ 32.11 (A)	\$ 32.11	(A)	\$ 32.11	(A)	\$ 3.31
Issued By: Heather Garland						
Issue Date: January 25, 2021					Effectiv	ve Date: March 11, 2021
		(For Official	l Use Only)		21100011	2 2 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 2 1
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:		

## RECEIVED JAN 25, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210052

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		1	Original Page No. 32	
Company Name/Permit Num Registered Trade Name(s)	ber: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- Pierce County Refuse	98		
	Itam 220	Disposal Food		
	<u>Item 230</u>	Disposal Fees		
Charges in this item apply wh	nen other items in the tariff specifically re	efer to this item.		
	site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal	
Hidden Valle	ey Landfill/LW Transfer Station			
		MSW	\$ 168.51 per ton (A)	
		Appliances with Freon	\$ 40.00 per unit	
		Joint Base Lewis-McChord	\$ 115.47 per ton (A)	
		Mattresses (Over 3)	\$55.00 per unit (N)	
		-		
	ard, per ton, etc. Include charges asses r special conditions at each specific disp		ires,	
ssued By: Heather Garland	d			
ssue Date: January 25, 202			Effective Date: March 11, 20	021
	(For Official Use Only	)		
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No. 10	-										2	Re	vised	Page No.		33		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		rold LeM rce Cou	•		rprises Inc. G-9 se	98												
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle  Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)  Rates stated per container, per pickup																		
ervice Area: Pierce County Size or Type of Container																		
	┿								or Ty	oe c		er						
Permanent Service	<del>  1</del>	Yard			1.5 Yard	_		2 Yard			3 Yard			4 Yard			6 Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	+		(				_		(	Ļ		( )			(.)	_		( )
First Pickup	\$	31.83			43.56 (/			52.76	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	89.71	(A)	\$	120.54	(A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$	18.77				4)		33.87	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	64.54	(A)	\$	89.08	(A)
Special Pickups	\$	63.72	(A)	\$	71.05 (/	4)	\$	79.44	(A)	\$	92.09	(A)	\$	106.49	(A)	\$	126.84	(A)
Temporary Service	+	00.50		Φ.	00.50		_	00.50			00.50		Φ.	00.50		_	10.10	
Initial Delivery	\$	22.56	/ A \	\$	22.56	۸ \	\$	22.56	(4)	\$		/A \	\$	22.56	(4)	\$	42.49	(4)
Pickup Rate	\$	23.53	(A)		31.43 (/	4)		38.36	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	69.47	(A)	\$	96.73	(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	0.48		\$	0.52	4	\$	0.62		\$	0.68		\$	0.89		\$	1.31	
Rent Per Month  Lost Container**	+																	
Lost Container	+	953.58		\$	1,023.10	-	\$	1,092.63		4	1,251.56		\$	1,564.46		\$	1,877.35	
	Φ	955.56		Φ	1,023.10	_	Φ	1,092.63		Φ	1,251.56		Φ	1,564.46		Φ	1,077.35	
unless local governme Customer will be char particular trip. No cree  Note 2: Permanent Service: I be the same. If rent is  Accessorial charges assessed (lids)	Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.  Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)																	
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 25, 2021 Docket No. TG-			Da	e:				cial Use Only) By:					Effec	ctive Date:		Mar	ch 11, 2021	

Tariff No. 10				2 Revised Page No.	34								
	LeMay Enterprises I County Refuse	nc. G-98											
rtogiotoroa riado Namo(o)	Item 245 Con Non-compa	acted Material (Cus ncludes Commerci											
Rates stated per container, per pickup  Service Area: Pierce County  Size or Type of Container													
Size or Type of Container													
Permanent Service	35-gallon	65 gallon	95 gallon										
	cart or unit	cart or unit	cart or unit										
First five grouped together	\$ 3.33 (A)												
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 3.17 (A)												
Single cans not grouped	\$ 3.37 (A)		\$ 8.66 (A)										
Minimum Monthly charge	\$ 17.91 (A)	\$ 20.98 (A)	\$ 26.96 (A)										
Special Pickups:													
One Unit	\$ 12.30 (A)												
Each Additional Unit	\$ 4.33 (A)												
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is unless local government requir Customer will be charged for so particular trip. No credit will be Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking Damage:  If a cart insert is found to be mit occurrence to repair or replace	res more frequent se ervice requested, eve e given for partially-fi ng, unlatching, etc.) issing or damaged t	ervice or unless pu ven if fewer contair lled containers.	trescibles are involved. ners are serviced on a										
Issued By: Heather Garland													
Issue Date: January 25, 2021		(F. 0.5		Effective Date:	March 11, 2021								
		(For Official U	ise Only)										
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:	_									

Tariff No.	10	_							2	Revised	Page No.	35
Company Name/F		Harold LeMa			s Inc. G-98							
Registered Trade	Name(s)	Pierce Cour	nty Refuse	)								
			ompacted	Mat	Service [ terial (Cust ted per cor	ome	er-owned	con	,	<u>le</u>		
Service Area: Pie	rce County											
								ze c	or Type of C	ontainer		
Permanent Servi			2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard			
Each Scheduled			\$104.77	(A)	\$146.48	(A)	\$192.91	(A)	\$264.77	(A)		
Special Pickups			\$		\$		\$		\$			
Temporary Servi	ice				1.		1.		1.		•	
Pickup Rate			\$		\$		\$		\$			
Note 2: Accessorial charg	unless local gove Customer will be particular trip. No Maximum full wei ges assessed (lids, Unlocking/Unlate Compactor Disco	charged for so credit will be ght for the country unlocking, unlocking \$10.48	ervice receiptions of the environment of the enviro	ques par shall etc.)	ted, even it tially-filled (	f fev cont	ver contai tainers.					
ssued By: ssue Date:	Heather Garland January 25, 2021									Effecti	ive Date:	March 11, 2021
				(F	or Official	Use	Only)			2,,000		
Docket No. TG		D	ate:	•								